

No. 15-20-cv

To Be Argued By:
Robert D. Snook
Assistant Attorney General

**IN THE
United States Court of Appeals**

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

No. 15-20

**ALLCO FINANCE LIMITED
Plaintiff-Appellant**

v.

**ROBERT KLEE, in his Official Capacity as Commissioner of the
Connecticut Department of Energy and Environmental Protection
Defendant-Appellee**

And

**Number Nine Wind Farm LLC, Fusion Solar Center LLC, and the
Connecticut Office of Consumer Counsel
Intervenors-Appellees**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT (Hartford)**

No. 3:13cv1874

Hon. Janet Bond Arterton

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

GEORGE JEPSEN
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Robert D. Snook
Assistant Attorney General
55 Elm Street
P.O. Box 120
Hartford, CT 06141-0120
Tel: 860-808-5250
Email: Robert.Snook@ct.gov

Attorneys for the Defendant-
Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISIDCTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

FACTUAL AND LEGAL BACKGROUND 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 8

 I. Standing..... 10

 A. Allco lacks a cognizable injury 11

 B. Allco Has Failed to Demonstrate That Its Claimed
 Injury is Redressable 17

 C. Prudential Standing..... 22

 II. Preemption..... 23

 III. Section 1983..... 40

CONCLUSION 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266, 114 S. Ct. 807(1994).....	40, 41
<i>Allegheny Energy Supply Co.</i> , 108 FERC P 61,082, 2004 WL 1700580 (FERC July 29, 2004).....	32
<i>AlohaCare v. Hawaii, Dept. of Human Servs.</i> , 567 F.Supp.2d 1238 (D. Hawaii 2008).....	12
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 812 F.2d 898 (4th Cir.1987)	25
<i>Association of Data Processing Service Organizations, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150, 90 S. Ct. 827, 25 L. Ed. 2d 184 (1970).....	12
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329, 117 S. Ct. 1353, 137 L. Ed. 2d 569 (1997)	40
<i>Central Vt. Pub. Serv. Corp.</i> , 84 FERC P 61,194, 198 WL 765497 (FERC August 21, 1998).....	31
<i>Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1, 124 S.Ct. 2301, 159 L.Ed.2d 98 (2004).....	22
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013).....	6, 27, 39
<i>Gosnell v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 938 F.2d 372 (2d Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>Gulf States Util. Co. v. FPC</i> , 411 U.S. 747, 98 P.U.R. 3d 262, 93 S. Ct. 1870 (1973)	5
<i>ISO New England, Inc., et al.</i> , 135 FERC P 61,029, 2011 WL1405466 (Apr. 13, 2011).....	33

<i>Kentucky W. Va. Gas Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 837 F.2d 600 (3d Cir.), cert denied, 488 US 941 (1988).....	31
<i>KM Enterprises, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , No. 11-CV-5098 ADS ETB, 2012 WL 4472010 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2012)	12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 112 S. Ct. 2130 (1992)	10, 11, 17, 18
<i>Makarova v. United States</i> , 201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2199, 183 L. Ed. 2d 211 (2012)	12
<i>Midwest Power Systems, Inc.</i> , 78 FERC P 61,067, 1997 WL 34082 (FERC January 29, 1997)	33
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group, Inc. v. Public Utility Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish, City</i> , 554 U.S. 527, 128 S. Ct. 2733, 171 L.Ed.2d 607 (2008)	38
<i>Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953, 106 S. Ct. 2349 (1986)	6, 27
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331, 102 S.Ct. 1096, 71 L.Ed.2d 188 (1982).....	25
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	7, 26, 37
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 452 F.3d 822, 371 U.S. App. D.C. 446, 38 Env'tl. L. Rep. 20, 121 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	5, 6
<i>Northeastern Fla. Chapter, Associate Gen. Contractors of Am. v. Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656, 113 S. Ct. 2297 (1993)	13
<i>Nw. Cent. Pipeline Corp.</i> , 489 U.S. 514, 109 S. Ct. 1262 (1989)	35
<i>PPL EnergyPlus LLC v. Hanna</i> , 977 F.Supp.2d 372 (D.N.J. 2013),.....	24

<i>PPL EnergyPlus LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 753 F.3d 467 (4 th Cir. 2014).....	5, 24, 25
<i>Pub. Citizen Inc. v. FERC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 26, 183 L.Ed.2d 676 (2012).....	31
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293, 108 S.Ct. 1145, 99 L.Ed.2d 316 (1988)	24, 35
<i>Selevan v. New York Thruway Authority</i> , 584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Southern California Edison Company</i> , 70 FERC P 16215, 1995 WL 169000 (FERC February 23, 1995).....	20, 33
<i>Southern California Edison Company</i> , 71 FERC P 61269, 1995 WL 327268 (FERC June 2, 1995).....	32
<i>Sowell's Meats and Services, Inc. v. McSwain, et al.</i> , 788 F.2d 226, 86 A.L.R. Fed. 897, 31 Ed. L. Rep. 755 (4th Cir.1986)	12
<i>The United Illuminating Company</i> , 123 FERC P 61,269 (FERC June 19, 2008)	21
<i>Town of Barnstable v. Berwick</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D. Mass. 2014).....	29
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490, 95 S. Ct. 2197, 45 L.Ed.2d 343 (1975)	23

STATUTES

Connecticut Public Act 13-303, Section 6	1,2,9, 28
16 U.S.C. § 791a et seq.....	3
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1).....	5, 6, 9, 26
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3	4

16 U.S.C. §§ 824d(a)	6
16 U.S.C. § 824d(c)	37, 38
16 U.S.C. § 824d(d).....	37, 38
16 U.S.C. § 824e(a)	6
Article III of the Constitution	22
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-243a	16, 20
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-244e.....	19
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16a-3f	1
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 16a-3a, 16a-3b.....	2
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 22a-2, 22a-2d, 22a-5.....	21

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 25.....	44
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)	43
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)	43
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii).....	43
Market-Based Rates for Wholesale Sales of Electric Energy, Capacity and Ancillary Services by Public Utilities, Order No. 697-A, 73 Fed. Reg. 25,832-01 (May 7, 2008)	31

REGULATIONS

18 C.F.R. § 35.27(b)(1).....	31
